

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 976/2009. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX II

DISCOVERY SERVICES

PART B

Operations

3. DISCOVER METADATA OPERATION

3.1. **Discover Metadata Request**

This Discovery Metadata Request contains the following parameters:

- Language,
- Query.

3.1.1. *Language parameter*

The Language parameter indicates the natural language requested for the content of the Discover Metadata Response.

3.1.2. *Query parameter*

The Query parameter shall contain the combination of search criteria as specified in part A.

3.2. **Discover Metadata Response**

3.2.1. *Discover Metadata Response parameter*

The Discover Metadata Response parameter shall contain at least the INSPIRE metadata elements of each resource matching the query.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 976/2009. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(5\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. B words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. B words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. B words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. A words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) inserted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A para. 4.1.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(7\)\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. B words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(7\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. A para. 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. A para. 5.1.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 5 para. 4.1.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(9\)\(a\)](#)